
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1290
ANSWERED ON:16.11.2010
NATIONAL PRISONS ACADEMY
Rao Shri Nama Nageswara

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a National Jail/Prisons Academy;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the salient features of such academy including the place where the academy is likely to be set up;

(c) whether the Government of Andhra Pradesh has requested the Union Government to establish the same at Hyderabad; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI AJAY MAKEN)

(a): No, Madam.

(b): Does not arise.

(c) & (d): The Government of Andhra Pradesh had requested for establishing a National Prisons Academy at Hyderabad. No view has been taken so far.
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